

**No. 16-2730**  
**CAPITAL CASE**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MARK A. CHRISTESON**  
*Appellant/Petitioner*

v.

**DONALD P. ROPER,**  
Superintendent, Potosi Correctional Center  
*Appellee/Respondent*

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL AND STATE JUDGES**  
**AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
THE HONORABLE DEAN WHIPPLE  
Case No. 4:04-cv-08004

---

Tejinder Singh  
Goldstein & Russell, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
202.362.0636  
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Amici

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court’s Denial Of Rule 60(b) Relief And Equitable Tolling Should Be Reversed. ....	4
A. This Case Presents Extraordinary Circumstances Warranting Both Rule 60(b) Relief And Equitable Tolling. ....	4
B. In Light Of His Severe Cognitive Impairments, Christeson Was Reasonably Diligent In Pursuing His Rights.....	12
II. The District Court’s Funding Decision Was An Abuse Of Discretion. ....	16
III. The District Court’s Opinion Is Nakedly Partisan. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
ADDENDUM: FULL LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	19
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	passim
<i>In re Carlyle</i> , 644 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	17
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	17
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) .....	20
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599(f).....	17
